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[No. 697, A.] 	[Published March 16, 1889.] 

CHAPTER 103. 
AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of 

Grand Rapids. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Amendment to SECTION 1. Section 2, of article I, of chapter 
the charter of 
she city of 	247, of the laws of 180, as amended by section 1, 
Grand Rapids 
relating to 	of chapter 345, of the laws of 1870, and section 
wards. 	30, of chapter 154, of the laws of 1873, and sec- 

tion 21, of chapter 321, of the laws of 1874, is 
hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 
2. The said city shall be divided into four wards, 
the boundaries of which shall be as follows: 

FIRST WARD. 

The First ward Atli include all that territory 
lying north of the section line between sections 8 
and 17. 

SECOND WARD. 

The Second ward shall include all that territory 
lying south of the section line between sections 8 
and 17, and north of Oak street, and east of frac-
tional lot 2, in said section 17. 

THIRD WARD. 

The Third ward shall include all that territory 
embraced in fractional lot 2, of section 17, and 
fractional lots 5 and 6, of section 18. • 

FOURTH WARD. 

The fourth ward shall include all that territory 
lying south of Oak street, and east of fractional 
lot 2, of section 17, and fractional lots 5 and 6, of 
section 18. The common council of said city may, 
by ordinance, change the boundaries of said wards, 
as it may deem proper. 

SECTION 2. Section 10, of article 10, of chapter 
247, 01 the laws of 1869, as amended by section 19, 
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of chapter 321, of the laws of 1874, and section 1, 
of chapter 150, of the laws of 1877, is hereby 
amended so as to read as follows: Section 10. 
The common council shall at its first meeting 
each year, or as soon thereafter as may be, fix the 
salary of the mayor, aldermen and treasurer for 
the ensuing year; provided, that the salary of the 
mayor shall not exceed fifty dollars, the salary of 
aldermen shall not exceed one dollar and fifty 
cents each, for each session of the council, and the 
salary of the city treasurer shall not exceed two 
hundred dollars. 

&molt 3. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 16, 1889. 

[No. 710, A.] 	[Published March 20, 1889.] 

CHAPTER 107. 
AN ACT to incorporate the city of Shullsburg. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

CHAPTER I. 

BOUNDARIES. 

SROTION 1. All the district of country in the An act to In-

county of La Fayette contained within the limits %rite tag 
and boundaries hereinafter described shall be a burg. 
city by the name Shullsburg, arid the people 
now inhabiting, and those who shall hereafter in-
habit the district of country so described, shall be 
a municipal corporation by the name of "The corporate 
city of Shullsburg," and shall have the general name* 

powers possessed by municipal corporations at 
common law; and in addition thereto, shall pos- 
sess the powers hereinafter specifically granted; 
and the authorities thereof shall have perpetual 
succession, and shall be capable of contracting and 
being contracted with, of suing and being sued, 
of pleading and being impleaded in all courts of 


